

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman of Committee

February 20, 2014  
Date

Committee on Health, Insurance, & Environment.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB14-1209 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 3 and substitute "(1) (b)
- 2 introductory portion and (1) (b) (IV); and **add** (1) (b)".
- 3 Page 2, line 4, after "(VI)" insert "and (1) (b) (VII)".
- 4 Page 2, strike lines 10 and 11.
- 5 Page 2, line 12, strike "STATE CONTROLLER" and substitute "DIVISION OF
- 6 CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY".
- 7 Page 3, line 2, strike "ONE MILLION" and substitute "FIVE HUNDRED
- 8 THOUSAND".
- 9 Page 3, after line 4, insert:
  - 10 "(VII) (A) THE CORRECTIONAL TREATMENT CASH FUND CREATED
  - 11 IN SECTION 18-19-103 (4) (a), C.R.S., FOR DRUG AND ALCOHOL
  - 12 TREATMENT PROGRAMS AND ORGANIZATIONS THAT PROVIDE RECOVERY
  - 13 SUPPORT SERVICES, IF THE FUND HAS A SURPLUS.
  - 14 (B) THE APPROPRIATION UNDER THIS SUBPARAGRAPH (VII) MUST
  - 15 NOT EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS DURING EITHER THE
  - 16 2014-15 OR 2015-16 FISCAL YEARS. THIS SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH (B) IS
  - 17 REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016."

1 Page 3, strike lines 5 through 8 and substitute:

2 "SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 24-33.5-517 as  
3 follows:

4 **24-33.5-517. Marijuana diversion prevention grants -**  
5 **committee.** (1) (a) THERE IS CREATED A".

6 Page 3, line 11, strike "STATE CONTROLLER." and substitute "DIVISION OF  
7 CRIMINAL JUSTICE."

8 Page 3, line 12, strike "PATROL" and substitute "PATROL, LOCAL LAW  
9 ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES,".

10 Page 3, line 13, after "COLORADO" insert "THAT ARE COORDINATING WITH  
11 THE COLORADO STATE PATROL OR A LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY".

12 Page 3, line 18, strike "STATE CONTROLLER," and substitute " DIRECTOR  
13 OF THE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,".

14 Page 3, line 25, strike "STATE CONTROLLER" and substitute "DIVISION OF  
15 CRIMINAL JUSTICE".

16 Page 4, line 1, strike "RETAIL", and after "FROM" insert "OR INTO".

17 Page 4, line 2, strike "RETAIL", and after "OF" insert "OR INTO".

18 Page 4, line 14, strike "CONTROLLER" and substitute "DIRECTOR OF THE  
19 DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*